

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

#### Chapter 351.

#### Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the trustees of the Maine Insane Hospital be authorized and empowered to convey to Robert A. Cony a parcel of land, not exceeding twenty acres, lying in Augusta, and situated R. A. Cony. on the back part of the hospital farm, in exchange for a like number of acres to be conveyed to said institution by said Conv. if, in their judgment, said exchange shall be for the interest of the hospital, and that it be in force when approved.

Approved March 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 352.

Resolve in favor of the widow of Thomas Smith, late of Oldtown, in the county of Penobsect, and others.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized and requested to inquire into the facts and circumstances relating to the death of Thomas Smith, late of Oldtown, in the county of Penobscot, deputy sheriff, who was killed about the twelfth instant near Fort Kent in Aroostook county, while in the faithful discharge of his duty in arresting one John C. Gove; and they are hereby authorized to pay such sum of money to the widow of said Smith for the benefit of herself and minor child as shall in their judgment be deemed right and proper, and to draw a warrant on the treasury for the same. And the governor and council are authorized to pay such sum as they shall deem proper, to any one or more of the assistants of said Smith for their services in aiding in the arrest of said Gove.

Approved March 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 353.

Resolves for purchasing books for the state library and for the usual yearly expenses of said library.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be set apart from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, and placed at the disposal of the librarian, to be used in purchasing for the state library, missing volumes of Niles Register, Blackwood's Magazine, the Eclectic Magazine, Westminster Review, and other periodicals and sets of books.

State library, in favor of

Thomas Smith. in favor of the widow of, and others.

341

Trustees authorized to convey certain lot of land to Снар. 354. Samo.

*Resolved*, That the further sum of fifty-five dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to meet contingent expenses of the library for the current year.

Approved March 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 354.

Resolve tendering the thanks of this legislature to Hon. F. O. J. Smith for his offer of a farm for the founding of the State Agricultural College.

Resolved, That while this legislature is not prepared to act definitely in regard to the acceptance of the farm proposed to be given by Hon. F. O. J. Smith for the founding of the State Agricultural College, they do, for and in behalf of the people of this state, hereby tender to Mr. Smith their thanks for his generous offer.

*Resolved*, That the governor of this state be requested to transmit to Mr. Smith a copy of this resolve.

Approved March 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 355.

Resolve remunerating the state treasurer for negotiating state loan.

*Resolved*, That the sum of one thousand dollars be paid the state treasurer for his extra services and responsibility in preparing bonds and negotiating state loan of three million dollars.

Approved March 25, 1864.

#### Chapter 356.

Resolve for the payment of expenses incurred in the Lincoln county election ease.

Resolved, That the sum of ninety-two dollars be allowed to the persons hereinafter named for expenses incurred in attending as witnesses, and to the officer who summoned the same before the committee on senatorial votes in the Lincoln county contested election case: to Edward R. Kaler, six dollars seventy ceuts; to Samuel W. Jackson, nine dollars forty cents; to Joseph Clark, six dollars ninety cents; Solomon M. Prock, thirteen dollars eighty cents; to Isaac J. Kaler, thirteen dollars eighty cents; to William B.

F. O. J. Smith, thanks tendered to.

State treasurer, in favor of.

E. R. Kaler and others, in favor of.